

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

---

BEVERLY A. WILLIAMS,

Case No: 2006AP002795

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

INTEGRATED COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent-Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM A DENIAL OF SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND A FINAL DECISION OF THE  
CIRCUIT COURT FOR BROWN COUNTY, THE  
HONORABLE J.D. MCKAY PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

---

Korey C. Lundin  
State Bar No. 1030868  
Gai A. Lorenzen  
State Bar No. 1010106  
Jeffery R. Myer  
State Bar No. 1017339  
Mark A. Silverman  
State Bar No. 1004229  
Counsel for Beverly A. Williams

Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc.  
201 W. Walnut St., Suite 203  
Green Bay, WI 54303  
(920) 432-4645

## Table of Contents

	Page
<b>Table of Authorities</b> . . . . .	iii
<b>Statement of the Issues</b> . . . . .	vi
<b>Statement on Oral Argument and Publication</b> . . . . .	vii
<b>Statement of the Case</b> . . . . .	1
<b>Standard of Review</b> . . . . .	6
<b>Argument</b>	
1. ICS applied the wrong legal standard when it denied Williams admission to the Section 8 program based on a non-household member's arrest . . . . .	7
A. ICS applied the wrong legal standard when it adopted an expanded reading of the applicable regulations to allow for denial of admission to the Section 8 program based on the actions of a non-household member . . . . .	8
B. In relying on <i>Dep't of Hous. v. Rucker</i> , ICS applied the wrong legal standard . . . . .	12
2. ICS failed to provide Williams with an adequate notice of its reasons for denying her application to the Section 8 program . . . . .	14

	Page
3. ICS failed to maintain a sufficient record for certiorari review when it destroyed the audio recording of Williams’ informal hearing . . . . .	19
4. ICS relied entirely on uncorroborated hearsay for the essential findings of fact . . . . .	23
<b>Conclusion . . . . .</b>	<b>29</b>

## Table of Authorities

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A. Breslauer Co. v. Indus. Comm'n</i> 167 Wis. 202, 167 N.W. 256 (Wis. 1918) . . . . .	25
<i>Carroll v. Knickerbocker Ice Co.</i> 218 N.Y. 435, 113 N.E. 507 (N.Y. 1916) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> 305 U.S. 197, 59 S. Ct. 206 (1938) . . . . .	26
<i>Driver v. Hous. Auth.</i> 2006 WI App 42, 289 Wis.2d 727 713 N.W.2d 670 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006) .	6, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Edgecomb v. Housing Auth.</i> 824 F. Supp. 312 (D. Conn. 1993) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Eidson v. Pierce</i> 745 F.2d 453 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Ferguson v. Metropolitan Dev. &amp; Hous. Agency</i> 485 F. Supp. 517 (M.D. Tenn. 1980) . . . . .	15
<i>Folding Furniture Works, Inc. v. Wis. Labor Relations Bd.</i> 232 Wis. 170, 285 N.W. 851 (Wis. 1939) . . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Franklin v. Housing Authority of the City of Milwaukee</i> 155 Wis.2d 419, 455 N.W.2d 668 (Ct. App. 1990) . . .	19, 20
<i>Gehin v. Wisconsin Group Ins. Bd.</i> 2005 WI 16, 278 Wis. 2d 111 692 N.W.2d 572 (Wis. 2005) . . . . .	6, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

	Page
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 254, 90 S. Ct. 1011 (1970) . . . .	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Goulette</i> 63 Wis. 2d 207, 222 N.W.2d 622 (Wis. 1974) . . . . .	20
<i>State ex rel. Hippler v. City of Baraboo</i> 47 Wis.2d 603, 178 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 1970) . . . . .	20
<i>Holzbauer v. Safway Steel Products, Inc.</i> 2005 WI App 240, 288 Wis.2d 250 708 N.W.2d 36 (Wis. Ct. App. 2005) . . . . .	20
<i>Honthaners Restaurants, Inc. v. LIRC</i> 2000 WI App 273, 240 Wis. 2d 234 621 N.W.2d 660 (Wis. Ct. App. 2000) . . . . .	6
<i>Kraus v. City of Waukesha Police &amp; Fire Comm'n</i> 2003 WI 51, 261 Wis. 2d 485 662 N.W.2d 294 (Wis. 2003) . . . . .	6, 20, 21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Lomax v. Leik</i> 154 Wis. 2d 735, 454 N.W.2d 18 (Wis. Ct. App. 1990)	20, 21
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> 402 U.S. 389, 91 S.Ct. 1420 (1971) . . . . .	27
<i>Dep't of Hous. v. Rucker</i> 535 U.S. 125, 122 S.Ct. 1230 (2002) . . . . .	4, 8, 12, 13, 14

**Wisconsin Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 227.57(6) . . . . . 24, 25

Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)5 . . . . . vii

**Federal Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 5.100 . . . . . 9, 10, 21

24 C.F.R. § 966 . . . . . 10, 11

24 C.F.R. § 966.4 . . . . . 12, 13

24 C.F.R. § 982.1 . . . . . 7

24 C.F.R. § 982.310 . . . . . 11

24 C.F.R. § 982.402 . . . . . 10

24 C.F.R. § 982.404 . . . . . 11

24 C.F.R. § 982.451 . . . . . 11

24 C.F.R. § 982.552 . . . . . 8

24 C.F.R. § 982.553 . . . . . 8, 9, 10, 13, 14

24 C.F.R. § 982.554 . . . . . 14, 16

24 C.F.R. § 982.555 . . . . . 16
